

Charleston County News Release

Release Number: 3538 Release Date: December 7, 2012

Project website: http://www.ccroadwise.org/projects/johnnie_dodds/index.php

Dec. 10 Ceremony Celebrates Early Completion of Johnnie Dodds Boulevard Project

Charleston County oversaw major bond project funded by the Transportation Sales Tax

Together at 11 a.m. on Monday, Dec. 10, <u>Charleston County Government</u> and the <u>Town of Mount Pleasant</u> will hold a ceremony to celebrate the early completion of the <u>Johnnie Dodds Boulevard Improvements Project</u>. The event will be held at 512 Johnnie Dodds Boulevard (former location of Miller Cadillac) in Mount Pleasant.

Speakers at the ceremony will be:

- Chairman Teddie E. Pryor, Sr., Charleston County Council
- Mayor Billy Swails, Town of Mount Pleasant
- Vice-chairman Elliott Summey, Charleston County Council
- Herb R. Sass, III, Charleston County Council District 1
- Invocation by Rev. Rob Dewey, Senior Chaplain, Coastal Crisis Chaplaincy
- Benediction by Rev. Joseph Oree, Pastor of New Hope Baptist Church in Mount Pleasant

(Presentation of Colors by Mount Pleasant Fire Department Honor Guard)

The project was expected to be completed in the spring of 2013, but close coordination with the entities involved helped speed up the process. The design-build process allowed the County to expedite the work as well. The public can expect to continue to see crews in the area over the next couple of months as punch-list items are handled.

The goal of the project was to improve the traffic flow in and out of Mount Pleasant, especially before and after school and work hours. The \$84 million project was funded by the <u>Charleston County Government's Transportation Sales Tax</u> <u>Program</u> and was managed by <u>Charleston County's Transportation Development</u> staff in close coordination with the <u>Town of Mount Pleasant</u> and the <u>S.C. Department of Transportation</u>.

The project involved improving approximately three miles of Johnnie Dodds Boulevard (U.S. Highway 17) from just north of the Arthur J. Ravenel, Jr. Bridge to the south side of the I-526 interchange, including the associated frontage roads and side streets. The major component of the project was the construction of a new overpass to carry Johnnie Dodds Boulevard traffic over Bowman Road.

Improvements include:

- Widened Johnnie Dodds Boulevard from two lanes to three lanes in both north and south directions.
- Constructed curb and gutter along the entire length of the project.
- Widened the frontage roads to provide one lane in each direction with 4-foot wide, marked bicycle lanes and sidewalks.
- Constructed a diamond-shaped interchange with a new overpass so drivers on Johnnie Dodds Boulevard can cross over Bowman Road.
- Constructed traffic signal upgrades and pedestrian crosswalks at the following intersections along Johnnie Dodds Boulevard: Magrath Darby Boulevard, Mathis Ferry Road, Houston-Northcutt Boulevard, Shelmore Boulevard and Anna Knapp Boulevard, with auxiliary turn lanes where needed.
- Constructed single left turn lanes from Johnnie Dodds Boulevard to Shelmore Boulevard and Anna Knapp Boulevard, with the ability to expand in the future if needed.
- Designed and constructed a replacement bridge on Bowman Road over Shem Creek, including roadway and drainage improvements. The bridge is approximately 90 feet long and 80 feet wide, and includes sidewalks on both sides.

- Widened Bowman Road to six lanes from Johnnie Dodds Boulevard to Shem Creek, which will connect with the Town of Mount Pleasant's Bowman Road Widening Project when completed.
- Installed new traffic signals at the ramp tie-ins at Bowman Road where East Frontage Road intersects with Houston-Northcutt Boulevard and Bowman Road; and West Frontage Road intersects with Mathis Ferry Road, Anna Knapp Boulevard and Bowman Road. These traffic signals are interconnected to, and signal timing coordinated with, the signal upgrades on Johnnie Dodds Boulevard.
- Added street lighting and landscaping along the median and between Johnnie Dodds Boulevard and the frontage road system.

Quotes About the Project's Importance

- Teddie E. Pryor, Sr., Charleston County Council Chairman: "The Johnnie Dodds project is the largest project on our list of major improvements funded by the Transportation Sales Tax, and finishing it early is a huge accomplishment. Further, this project clearly demonstrated joint cooperation between Charleston County Government, the Town of Mount Pleasant, businesses and all residents living along and traveling through the construction area."
- **Billy Swails, Mayor of Mt. Pleasant**: "I would like to thank our residents and business owners for their patience during this project. Road construction always offers its own set of challenges and opportunities, but the final product was worth the wait! The Johnnie Dodds Boulevard Improvements Project is a remarkable, multi-agency engineering feat that will prove to be a transportation model for the region and the nation. We are delighted and very proud of this new facility. Charleston County Council, Charleston County's Transportation Development staff, the S.C. Department of Transportation and our own Town Council and Transportation Department staff should be commended for their vision and for their dedication to the residents of Mount Pleasant."

The public can see before/after photos and videos of the project online at

http://www.ccroadwise.org/projects/johnnie_dodds/index.php.

Visit the County's official transportation website at <u>www.ccroadwise.org</u> for public meeting notices and up-to-date news and information about all Charleston County transportation projects.

- Follow us on Twitter -

"ChasCountyGov" (<u>www.twitter.com/ChasCountyGov</u>) for all County news and information "ccroadwise" (<u>www.twitter.com/ccroadwise</u>) for traffic and road project information only



- written by Jennie Flinn -